
 

 

p 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Michael Welbank 
(Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Keith Knowles, MBE 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 
N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio video recording 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director relative to 

development and advertisement applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. VALID PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT 

ENVIRONMENT 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
6. REPORTS OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO PLANNING 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 a) 160 Aldersgate Street, EC1A 4DD   
 Fo
[...]

Hall on Tuesday, 11 November 2014 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
 

George Gillon 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer Town Clerk’s Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller’s and City Solicitors Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Martin Rodman Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Alexander Williams City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
At the start of the meeting, Members left the Livery Hall and went into the 
Guildhall Yard to observe 2 minutes’ silence in respect of Remembrance Day. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman); 
Brian Harris; Christopher Hayward; Gregory Jones QC; Deputy Henry Jones; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Deputy Keith Knowles; Alderman Neil Redcliffe; Tom Sleigh and Graham 
Smith. 
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, Members were asked to 
stand in a minute’s silence to remember Mrs Dorothy Robinson who had 
recently passed away.  Mrs Robinson had been a Member of the Court since 
1989 and a serving Member of the Planning and Transportation Committee for 
many years.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Marianne Fredericks declared a general, non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Item 12 (Public Car Parks – 
[...]

03/11/2014 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: Date: 

Planning and Transportation 1 December 2014 

Subject: 
160 Aldersgate Street London EC1A 4DD   
Refurbishment and extension of the existing office building including (i) the 
construction of an additional storey (incorporating plant) (ii) reconstruction of the 
facade on Aldersgate Street (iii) provision of retail floorspace (Class A1) at ground 
floor level (84sq.m.) (iv) provision of roof terraces at 7th and 8th floor levels (v) 
installation of an additional access point at the rear of the building, and (vi) 
associated internal and external alterations (total increase in floorspace 
1,913sq.m.). 

Ward: Farringdon Within Public                 For Decision 

Registered No: 14/00878/FULMAJ Registered on: 3 September 2014 

Conservation Area: No         Listed Building: No 

Summary 
Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment and extension of the existing 
office building, including the replacement of the Aldersgate Street facade, the 
replacement of the existing rooftop plant storey with a new office storey and the 
construction of an additional storey incorporating plant. The refurbished building 
would provide 24,048sq.m (GIA) of Grade A office accommodation with a ground 
floor retail unit to Aldersgate Street and a new rear pedestrian office entrance to Half 
Moon Court. 
110 Objections have been received. The objections relate to the increase in the 
height of the building and its impact on the skyline and the potential impact of the 
development on residential amenity including loss of daylight and sunlight, 
excessive light spillage, a loss of privacy from overlooking and increased noise and 
disturbance from the proposed roof terraces, retail unit, rooftop plant, rear access 
and construction works. 
The design of the proposed refurbished building is considered to be a substantial 
improvement on its existing appearance and would relate more satisfac
[...]
t to the setting 
of the Barbican Estate.  

Daylight and Sunlight 
44. The impact of the increase in height and bulk at roof level on the 

daylight and sunlight received by surrounding residential properties, 
and the play area adjacent to Seddon House have been assessed. The 
Daylight and Sunlight Report submitted with the application 
demonstrates that as a result of the proposed development all windows 
within the surrounding residential properties would meet the Building 
Research Establishment (BRE) good practice guidelines for site layout 
planning for daylight and sunlight.  

45. In addition, the Light Pollution and Amenity Report submitted during the 
application process demonstrate that the proposals would result in no 
change to the sunlight condition to the play area adjacent to Seddon 
House.  

Light Spillage and Overlooking 
46. Whilst the proposed refurbished Aldersgate Street facade and roof 

extension have been designed to allow increased daylight to the office 
accommodation the design includes features to minimise the potential 
for light spillage or overlooking from the building.  

47. The orientation of the windows on Aldersgate Street has been angled 
to the south east, and the glazing is visually screened from the 

Page 34



Barbican Estate by the solidity of the adjacent masonry panels that 
project forward and face north east. The series of vertical masonry fins 
to the upper two floors would shield the proposed glazing, mitigating 
light spillage and directing views away from the Barbican Estate.  

48. The extent of the glazing has been reduced by the inclusion of an 
opaque spandrel panel to the lower portion of the office glazing, which 
would reduce light spillage and hide clutter which can accumulate at 
floor level within an office building. In addition, all light fittings would be 
activated by zonal motion sensors, and would automatically switch off 
when a particular zone is not occupied.  

49. A quantitative light spillage
[...]
loorspace (Class A1) at ground floor level (84sq.m.) (iv) provision of 
roof terraces at 7th and 8th floor levels (v) installation of an additional 
access point at the rear of the building, and (vi) associated internal and 
external alterations (total increase in floorspace 1,913sq.m.). 
 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  
 REASON: To ensure compliance with the terms of Section 91 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2 A scheme for protecting nearby residents and commercial occupiers 

from noise, dust and other environmental effects shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any 
demolition taking place on the site. The scheme shall be based on the 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection's Code of Practice for 
Deconstruction and Construction Sites and arrangements for liaison set 
out therein. A staged scheme of protective works may be submitted in 
respect of individual stages of the demolition process but no works in 
any individual stage shall be commenced until the related scheme of 
protective works has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The demolition shall not be carried out other 
than in accordance with the approved scheme    

 REASON: In the interests of public safety and to ensure a minimal 
effect on the amenities of neighbouring premises and the transport 
network in accordance with the following policy of the Core Strategy: 
CS15. 

 
 3 A scheme for protecting nearby residents and commercial occupiers 

from noise, dust and other environmental effects shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any 
construction work taking place on the site. The scheme shall be based 
on the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection's Code of 
Practice for Deconstruction and Construction Sites and arrang
[...]
 December 2014 

Subject: 
Land Bounded By Charterhouse Street, Lindsey Street, Long Lane And Hayne 
Street London EC1  
Ground plus five storey over site development at Farringdon East Station, 
comprising office (B1) (11,211sq.m) with associated cycle parking, servicing, 
storage and plant and use of void space within the station infrastructure fronting 
onto Lindsey Street, Charterhouse Square and Hayne Street for retail use (Use 
Classes A1-A5), (286sq.m) office entrance and servicing.  

Ward: Farringdon Within Public                 For Decision 

Registered No: 13/00605/FULEIA Registered on: 21 June 2013 

Conservation Area:     NO                       Listed Building: No 

Summary 
The proposal is for a ground plus five storey building as over site development 
(OSD) on the site of the Crossrail ticket hall permitted under Schedule 7 of the 
Crossrail act 2008. The building would provide 11,211sq.m. of office floor space 
(B1) and 286sq.m of retail space (A1-A5). The scheme is the subject of an E.I.A as 
required by the Crossrail Act.  
A number of objections to it have been raised. The principal grounds of objection 
are that the building would harm the setting of the listed Smithfield Market and 
Charterhouse Square, would create light spillage to Charterhouse Square and 
adjoining residential properties and affect the daylight and sunlight to some nearby 
properties. 
It is considered that less than substantial harm is caused to these important  the 
designated heritage assets (the conservation area and setting of listed buildings) 
and that on balance a scheme has been developed that is well designed and would 
ensure that the site Crossrail infrastructure would not remain exposed for an 
indefinite period. The proposed building is a high quality contemporary design 
whose appearance and facing materials makes clear references to its surroundings 
and would provide an appropriate marker for the new ticket hall. The uses would be 
appropriate for this pa
[...]
rs House 6 Carmelite Street London EC4Y 0BS  
Installation of new accessible entrance doors and glazed surround on the Tallis 
Street elevation of the building in association with the public house (Use Class A4) 
(public house use approved under planning permission dated 11.04.2000, ref: 
5203N). 

Ward: Castle Baynard Public                 For Decision 

Registered No: 14/00998/FULL Registered on: 8 October 2014 

Conservation Area:     Whitefriars         Listed Building: No 

Summary 
 
Planning permission is sought for the installation of accessible entrance doors and 
glazed surround to the Tallis Street elevation of the building to serve the ground 
floor and basement level public house at 6 Carmelite Street. 
The proposal has attracted 10 objections from residents, which mainly relate to the 
public house use but also to the appearance of the proposed doors.  
The public house use benefits from planning permission and objections on grounds 
of use cannot therefore be taken in to account.  
The proposed doors would improve the accessibility of the premises. The design of 
the doors is considered to be acceptable to the appearance of the building and the 
Whitefriars Conservation Area and would not be detrimental to the setting of 
adjacent Grade 2 listed buildings. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted for the proposal in accordance with the 
attached schedule. 
 

Page 355

Agenda Item 6c



 

Page 356



 
 
 
 

Site 
1. Whitefriars House, 6 Carmelite Street is a 19th century, five storey 

building located at the junction of Carmelite Street and Tallis Street, in 

Page 357



the Whitefriars Conservation Area. The building forms part of the 
perimeter block that faces Tallis Street, Carmelite Street, Tudor Street 
and Temple Avenue. 

2. The building is currently in office use (Use Class B1) on the upper 
floors with a vacant restaurant / public house (Use Class A3 / A4) area 
at ground floor and basement level. Access to the upper fl
[...]
Page 407



Page 408



Page 409



Page 410



Page 411



Page 412



Page 413



Page 414



Page 415



Page 416



Page 417



Page 418



Page 419



Page 420



Page 421



Page 422



Page 423



Page 424



Page 425



Page 426



Page 427



Page 428



Page 429



Page 430



Page 431



Page 432



Page 433



Page 434



Page 435



Page 436



Page 437



Page 438



Page 439



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 440



Committee: Date: 

Planning and Transportation 1 December 2014 

Subject: 
Bevis Marks House 24 Bevis Marks London EC3A 7JB  
The demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 2 basement levels and 
ground plus 16 storey building (89m AOD) comprising office (Class B1) use 
[35,658sq.m GEA] and retail (Class A1/A3) uses [758sq.m GEA] with associated 
servicing and plant facilities. [Total 36,416sq.m GEA]. 

Ward: Aldgate Public                 For Decision 

Registered No: 14/00433/FULMAJ Registered on: 17 July 2014 

Conservation Area:     No             Listed Building: No 

Summary 
 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a 20 storey building (two 
basements, ground floor, 16 upper floors and one double height roof plant level) for 
office and retail use. The highest part of the building would be 89m AOD (84.98m 
AGL). 
The new development would provide an additional 24,339sq.m (GEA) of office 
(Class B1) floorspace (35,658sq.m total) and an additional 31sq.m (GEA)  of retail 
floorspace (Class A1 and A3) (758sq.m total) at ground floor level. The existing 
retail space at basement level (451sq.m GEA) which is principally storage, would be 
lost. 
The proposed development would provide a significant increase in flexible office 
accommodation and retail space on this site, which will assist in meeting the needs 
of the financial and business services of the City. 
The scale of the building would be in character with the area, would not be 
detrimental to the setting of nearby listed buildings and con
[...]
 and provide housing 

 
To protect existing housing and amenity and provide additional housing 
in the City, concentrated in or near existing residential communities, to 
meet the City's needs, securing suitable, accessible and affordable 
housing and supported housing. 

 

Page 470



 
 

SCHEDULE 
 
APPLICATION: 14/00433/FULMAJ 
 
Bevis Marks House 24 Bevis Marks London 
 
The demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 2 basement 
levels and ground plus 16 storey building (89m AOD) comprising office 
(Class B1) use [35,658sq.m GEA] and retail (Class A1/A3) uses [758sq.m 
GEA] with associated servicing and plant facilities. [Total 36,416sq.m 
GEA]. 
 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of five years from the date of this permission.  
 REASON: To ensure compliance with the terms of Section 91 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2 Before the development hereby permitted is begun a detailed site 

investigation shall be carried out to establish if the site is contaminated 
and to determine the potential for pollution of the water environment. In 
the event that site contamination is found it must be reported in writing 
to the Local Planning Authority within five working days and an 
investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance 
with the requirements of DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model 
Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'. 
Where remediation is necessary a detailed remediation scheme to 
bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing 
unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property and 
to the natural and historical environment must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority the remediation 
scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land 
under Part 2A of the Env
[...]
evelopment plan policies. The design of the proposed building would relate 
satisfactorily to the general townscape. The proposals are considered not to have a 
detrimental impact on the setting of the Cathedral and nearby listed buildings and 
the local view of St. Nicholas Cole Abbey. The proposed development would extend 
over land (246sq.m) which is currently used as open space classified as public 
highway to the west of the building. To mitigate the loss of this area caused by the 
encroachment of the building into it, works are proposed to improve the open space 
on site and to the off-site public realm. It is concluded that the proposal is 
acceptable subject to conditions, a CIL payment and a Section 106 agreement 
being entered into to cover the matters set out in the report and if not as set out will 
be brought back to your Committee. 
Recommendation 
I recommend that: 
(a) Planning permission be granted for the development referred to above in 
accordance with the details set out on the attached schedule subject to planning 
obligations and other agreements being entered into in respect of those matters set 
out in the report, the decision notice not to be issued until such obligations have 
been executed and any necessary agreements and stopping up of the highway 
under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980. In the event any necessary consents or 
agreements are not forthcoming then the matter will be referred back to the 
Planning and Transportation for consideration. 

Page 489

Agenda Item 6f



Page 490



 
 

Page 491



Site 
1. 2-6 Cannon Street is located directly south east of St Paul’s 

Cathedral and is bounded by Cannon street to the north, Old Change 
Court and Distaff Lane, to the south and east. The site is not 
located within a Conservation Area but the northern boundary of the 
application site lies close to St Paul’s Cathedral Conservation Area. 

2. The building currently known as Scandinavian House was constructed 
between 1958-59 an
[...]
ttee at its meeting in March 2015. 
 
 

Page 597

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 598



Document is Restricted

Page 599

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 601

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 607

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 609

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 613

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Town Planning and Development Applications
	5 Valid planning applications received by Department of the Built Environment
	6a 160 Aldersgate Street, EC1A 4DD
	14-00878-FULMAJ - draft committee report
	00206B812824141119092655_Redacted

	6b Farringdon East Crossrail Oversite Development
	ufm3
	13-00605-FULEIA background papers

	6c 6 Carmelite Street EC4Y 0BS
	14-00998-FULL
	00206B88277A141118162156

	6d 14 - 17 Carthusian Street EC1M 6AD
	ufm2
	00206B812824141119155612

	6e Bevis Marks House 24 Bevis Marks EC3A 7JB
	14-00433-FULMAJ
	00206B812824141119103000

	6f 2 - 6 Cannon Street EC4M 6YH
	7 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation
	140109 Scheme of Delegation 4

	8 City of London Local Plan: adoption
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Modifications
	Appendix 2 - Inspectors Report Nov 2014

	9 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2015/16
	10 Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2013/14 and Utilisation of Accrued Surplus on Highway Improvements and Schemes
	11 City Fund Surplus Highway - Barts Square, EC1
	12 Resolution from the Police Committee
	16 Non-public minutes
	17 Debt Arrears
	Summary Analysis

	18 Delegation of Additional Powers to London Councils Transport & Environment Committee - Delivery of the Parking on Private Land Appeals Service
	19 Farringdon Street Bridge - Gateway 7 Final





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Owen Chamberlain's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Emily Rimington Trainee Solicitor 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett Department of the Built Environment 

Ted Rayment Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley City Surveyor’s Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes, George Gillon, 
Brian Harris, Brian Mooney, Alderman Neil Redcliffe, Tom Sleigh and Patrick 
Streeter. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be 
approved. 
 



4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director relative to development and advertisement application 
dealt with under delegated authority since the previous meeting. 
 

5. VALID PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE 
BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the Department. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 160 Aldersgate Street, EC1A 4DD  
 
Registered Plan No.: 14/00878/FULMAJ 
 
Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of the existing office building including 
(i) the construction of an additional storey (incorporating plant) (ii) 
reconstruction of the facade on Aldersgate Street (iii) provision of retail 
floorspace (Class A1) at ground floor level (84sq.m.) (iv) provision of roof 
terraces at 7th and 8th floor levels (v) installation of an additional access point 
at the rear of the building, and (vi) associated internal and external alterations 
(total increase in floorspace 1,913sq.m.). 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and 
surrounding information to Members. 
 
Robert Barker, Gillie Bexson, Averil Baldwin, Alpesh Lad and Ann Holmes 
spoke against the application and Martin Claisse, Tim Fyles and Sam Hine 
spoke in favour of the application. 
 
During the discussion, amongst several points particular reference was made to 
the following –  
 

 The impact of the increase in height and bulk at roof level on the 
daylight and sunlight hours and amenity of surrounding residential 
properties, and sunlight/daylight to the play area adjacent to Seddon 
House  Some Members expressed concern notwithstanding  that the 
Daylight and Sunlight Report submitted with the application stated 
that as a result of the proposed development, all windows within the 
surrounding residential properties would meet the Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) good practice guidelines for daylight and 
sunlight; and that the Light Pollution and Amenity Report submitted 
during the application process stated that the proposals would result 
in no change to the sunlight condition to the play area adjacent to 
Seddon House. 

 Members discussed the proposal for the creation of roof terraces on 
the 7th and 8th floor levels and expressed concern regarding noise 



nuisance and it was considered that this would have a detrimental 
impact on residential amenity. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, planning permission was refused – 
 
Vote: 1 in favour, 13 against, 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be refused because of adverse 
impacts of the development on residential amenity, and that the Chief Planning 
Officer be delegated authority to prepare the formal reason for refusal to reflect 
the Committee’s decision. 
 
NOTE: THE REASON FOR REFUSAL CONTAINED IN THE DECISION 
WHICH WAS ISSUED ON FRIDAY, 5TH DECEMBER LETTER WAS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
The proposed alteration and extension of the building which includes an 
increase in bulk and height, and the formation of accessible terraces would lead 
to a diminution of residential amenity to nearby residential occupiers contrary to 
Core Strategy CS21 and Draft Local Plan Policy DM 21.3 
 
6.2 Farringdon East Crossrail Oversite Development  
 
Proposal: Ground plus five storey over site development at Farringdon East 
Station, comprising office (B1) (11,211sq.m) with associated cycle parking, 
servicing, storage and plant and use of void space within the station 
infrastructure fronting onto Lindsey Street, Charterhouse Square and Hayne 
Street for retail use (Use Classes A1-A5), (286sq.m) office entrance and 
servicing. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and 
surrounding information to Members. 
 
Charlie Hobson and Mike Fox spoke against the application and Daniel Moore 
spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee supported the principle of the application, however expressed 
some concerns regarding the office entrance on Lindsey Street.  Members 
noted that due to the site constraints there was room for only the office 
entrance lobby at ground floor level and the remainder of the office floor space 
would be located on the upper floors. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the bulk and scale of the development, the 
design of the development, light spillage from it and its impact on the adjoining 
conservation areas and listed buildings, particularly related to Charterhouse.  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to defer the application as it was 
considered that alterations could make the scheme acceptable. 
 



RESOLVED – That the application for planning permission be deferred to a 
future meeting to address concerns in relation to the office entrance , the bulk 
and scale of the development, light spillage and impact on adjoining 
conservation areas and listed buildings. 
 
6.3 6 Carmelite Street EC4Y 0BS  
 
Registered Plan No.: 14/00998/FULL 
 
Proposal: Installation of new accessible entrance doors and glazed surround 
on the Tallis Street elevation of the building in association with the public house 
(Use Class A4) (public house use approved under planning permission dated 
11.04.2000, ref: 5203N). 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and 
surrounding information to Members. 
 
In considering the application, a motion was proposed and seconded to include 
conditions which addressed the following points –  

 the proposed entrance doors should be used for ingress and egress 
purposes only whilst the premises were in operation and should be kept 
closed at all other times. 

 the proposed entrance doors must be fitted with opening and self-closing 
mechanisms. 

 The entrance lobby should not be used for any activities associated with 
the Class A4 use other than for access purposes and for entering or 
leaving the premises.  

 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted for the proposal in 
accordance with the attached schedule, subject to the inclusion of additional 
conditions to address the points made as follows –  

 the proposed entrance doors shall be used for ingress and egress 
purposes only whilst the premises were in operation and shall be kept 
closed at all other times. 

 the proposed entrance doors must be fitted with opening and self-closing 
mechanisms. 

 The entrance lobby shown on drawing number 1135-12-010G shall not 
be used for any activities associated with the Class A4 use other than for 
access purposes and for entering or leaving the premises.    
 

6.4 14 - 17 Carthusian Street EC1M 6AD  
 
This application was deferred pending further information. 
6.5 Bevis Marks House 24 Bevis Marks EC3A 7JB  
 
Registered Plan No.: 14/00433/FULMAJ 
 
Proposal: The demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 2 
basement levels and ground plus 16 storey building (89m AOD) comprising 



office (Class B1) use [35,658sq.m GEA] and retail (Class A1/A3) uses 
[758sq.m GEA] with servicing and plant facilities. [Total 36,416sq.m GEA]. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and 
surrounding information to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Planning permission be granted for the above proposal in accordance 
with 
the details set out in the attached schedule subject to planning 
obligations and other agreements being entered into in respect of those 
matters set out in the report, the decision not to be issued until such 
obligations have been executed; and 

b) approval be given for Officers to negotiate and execute obligations in 
respect of those matters set out in the report under Section 106. 
 

EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
No 40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the 
Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed 
to continue the meeting. 
 
 

7. 2 - 6 CANNON STREET EC4M 6YH  
Registered Plan No.: 14/00780/FULMAJ 
 
Proposal: The demolition of the existing building and construction of a new office 
building (Class B1) comprising 7 storeys plus basement and associated hard and 
soft landscaping, roof top plant, accessible terrace, access and servicing, ancillary 
cycle parking and other associated works. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and surrounding 
information to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted for the development referred to 
above in accordance with the details set out on the attached schedule subject to 
planning obligations and other agreements being entered into in respect of those 
matters set out in the report, the decision notice not to be issued until such 
obligations have been executed and any necessary agreements and stopping up of 
the highway under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980.  In the event any 
necessary consents or agreements are not forthcoming then the matter will be 
referred back to the Planning and Transportation for consideration. 

 
8. AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN: ADOPTION  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 



10. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

11. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION 
OF ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

12. CITY FUND SURPLUS HIGHWAY - BARTS SQUARE, EC1  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

13. RESOLUTION FROM THE POLICE COMMITTEE  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

14. DEBT ARREARS  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

15. DELEGATION OF ADDITIONAL POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS 
TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - DELIVERY OF THE 
PARKING ON PRIVATE LAND APPEALS SERVICE  
This item was deferred to a Special Meeting of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 15 December 2014. 
 

16. FARRINGDON STREET BRIDGE - GATEWAY 7 FINAL  
This item would be dealt with under Urgency procedures as a decision was 
required by 1 December 2014.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


